such new A Shares as mentioned above.

Upon completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares, both existing and new

shareholders of the Company will have the same rights to the distributable profits

of the Company accumulated but not declared proportionate to their shareholding

in the Company after completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares.

2.9 Listing of the new A Shares to be issued

The listing of, and dealing in, the new A Shares to be issued under the Non-public

Issuance of A Shares will commence after the expiry of the Lock-up Period.

– 6 –

3. EFFECT OF THE NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF A SHARES ON THE
COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of
A Shares, assuming that 36,535,859 new A Shares in aggregate are issued under the
Non-public Issuance of A Shares and no other change to the shareholding structure:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the completion of

the Non-public Issuance of A Shares
Number of

Shares in issue
%

(approx.)
Number of

Shares in issue
%

(approx.)

A Shares
– existing A Shares 229,143,855 72.55% 229,143,855 65.02%

– new A Shares to be issued – – 36,535,859 10.37%

H Shares 86,714,000 27.45% 86,714,000 24.61%

Total 315,857,855 100% 352,393,714 100%

4. FUND RAISING IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activity involving issue of equity
securities in the period of 12 months preceding the date of this announcement.

5. REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF A
SHARES

The Company is mainly engaged in the development, design, manufacturing and sales
of automotive steering gears and other key components and parts of steering system and
is also the early domestic enterprise having built the capacity of independent
mechanical-electrical integration technologies and volume production of electric power